506741508 06/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6788325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PARLO, INC.	07/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAYMENTUS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	13024 BALLANTYNE CORPORATE PL #450	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28277	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17208747

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: usptomail@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065250/557284
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARTER W. REEB
SIGNATURE:	/Carter W. Reeb/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=557284 Parlo Inc to Paymentus#page1.tif source=557284 Parlo Inc to Paymentus#page2.tif source=557284 Parlo Inc to Paymentus#page3.tif source=557284 Parlo Inc to Paymentus#page4.tif source=557284 Parlo Inc to Paymentus#page5.tif

PATENT 506741508 REEL: 056706 FRAME: 0564

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into on this 26th day of July, 2017, by and between Parlo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Paymentus Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor, Assignee and certain stockholders of Assignor, of even date herewith (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to sell and the Assignee has agreed to purchase the Assets, including, but not limited to, the trademarks on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), the copyrights attached hereto on the same <u>Schedule A</u> ("<u>Copyrights</u>"), the patents and patent applications attached hereto on the same <u>Schedule A</u> ("<u>Patents</u>"), and the domain names on the same <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Domain Names</u>," and collectively with Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents, the "Intellectual Property Assets"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignors and the Assignee desire that the assignment of said rights in Trademarks and Patents be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (where applicable), the applicable state trademark offices (where applicable), and all foreign trademark offices and any other appropriate governmental or administrative offices as the case may be, and that the assignment of the Copyrights be made of record in the United States Copyright Office, all foreign copyright offices and any other appropriate governmental or administrative office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Assignor's Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents and other Seller's Intellectual Property Rights, including the following assignments:
- (a) The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to Trademarks, including all state and common law rights and rights in foreign jurisdictions, together with the goodwill of the business of the Assignor as symbolized by Trademarks, and the registrations and applications therefor, including all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Trademarks, and the right to sue for and recover the same, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and other encumbrances.
- (b) The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to Copyrights including all registrations and applications therefor, as well as all copyrightable work disclosed or described in any such copyright registrations or applications, and any and all copyrights or similar rights, recognized under the laws of the United States of America or any other jurisdiction in said Copyrights, including all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Copyrights, and the right to sue for and recover the same, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and other encumbrances. The Assignor hereby waives any claim that the Assignor has or may have under any theory of moral or natural rights or any rights of attribution under the copyright laws of any jurisdiction with respect to said Copyrights to the extent such waiver is recognizable under the law of the controlling jurisdiction.

11031867 v2

- (c) The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to Patents, including any provisional rights therein, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions disclosed and described in said application and improvements thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and the Assignors hereby request the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the Assignee, as the Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.
- (d) The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers unto the Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign patent or application or applications corresponding to said patent or application, in whole or in part, including any provisional rights therein, in countries other than the United States in part, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign patents or applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and hereby request said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the Assignee, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.
- (e) The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Domain Names.
- 2. <u>Cooperation and Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with the Assignee as reasonably necessary to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee in the Intellectual Property Assets, and the Assignor agrees to execute and deliver all documents and to take all such other actions as the Assignee or its respective successors or assigns, may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment, including, without limitation, cooperating fully with the Assignee to perfect the transfer of the Intellectual Property Assets hereunder and, if appropriate, to assure that the transfer of the Intellectual Property Assets is properly recorded at any appropriate administrative agency or registry, including but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Assignors further agree that all necessary records of the Assignors to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to the Assignee, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws. In the event that any Proceeding relating to this Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby is initiated by either Party, each of the Parties (a) submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia, in such Proceeding, (b) agrees that all claims in respect of the Proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court, and (c) waive any objection to jurisdiction or venue in any such Proceeding. Each of the Parties waives any defense of inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any Proceeding so brought and waives any bond, surety or other security that might be required of the other Party with respect to any such Proceeding.
- 4. <u>Delivery of Tangible Items</u>. The Assignor shall arrange for prompt delivery of prosecution files, documents and other tangible embodiments of the Intellectual Property Assets, if any, that are in the possession or control of the Assignors.

11031867 v2

5. <u>Maintenance</u>. The Assignor agrees that it has and shall instruct its attorneys and agents who maintain and prosecute the Intellectual Property Assets to take all necessary actions required by the appropriate administrative agency or registry and take all other necessary actions to keep the Intellectual Property Assets in force and in effect in the interim until the Assignee takes full control over the prosecution and maintenance of the Intellectual Property Assets.

[Signature page follows.]

11031867 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above:

ASSIGNOR

PARLO, INC.

Docusigned by:

Murali Subbarae

Name: Murali Subbarao

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE

PAYMENTUS CORPORATION

By: Dushyant Sharma

Name: Dushyant Sharma

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 056096 FRAME: 0668

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

None.

Copyrights

None.

Patents and Patent Applications

- Patent No. 7,849,201 Method and system for capturing, organizing, searching and sharing web pages
- Patent No. 7,971,147 Methods and systems for automatically creating a site menu
- Patent No. 8,473,361 Method and system for assisting users during online shopping
- Patent No. 9,626,717 Method and system for dynamic and embeddable storefront widget
- Patent Application 14/224,799 Systems and Methods for Marketplace Catalogue Population
- Patent Application 14/224,782 Iterative Weighted Recommendation Refinement for Topicbased Virtual Storefronts
- Provisional Patent Application 61/968,038 Systems and Methods for Creating and Accessing Electronic Wallet
- Any other patent or patent application pending anywhere in any jurisdiction, domestic or international, related to Acquired Business

Service Marks

None.

Trade Names

• None.

Domain Names

• None.

11031867 v2

PATENT REEL: 0**5**6**0**98 FRAME: 0669